


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

vehicle replacement terms.2 The contract terms also included an option to purchase the leased 

equipment at the end of the lease term at fair market value with a similar requirement for 

maintenance agreements for all purchased equipment.  

Over the course of the five-year contract, GWA leased three (3) 4-wheel drive backhoes, 

three (3) heavy-duty trailers, and three (3) tandem dump trucks.  Among these vehicles, the last 

lease term was set to expire in February 2025, triggering lease termination OR the option to 

purchase. Months before the lease expiration approached, GWA requested Morrico to provide its 

pricing to purchase the leased equipment. To date, Morrico has provided the following offers for 

purchase:  

1. Used 2020 Freightliner M2112 Dump Truck at: $109,796.00 per unit 

2. Used 2019 New Holland B110C Backhoe Loader at: $49,817.00 per unit 

3. Used 2019 Felling FT-24-2 Trailer at: $13,557.00 per unit 

See Exhibit A-007-009 for Morrico’s proposal. 

GWA’s procurement division conducted a market valuation analysis to assess whether the 

above-offered prices were fair market value and determined the following: 

For the 2020 freightliner M2112 dump truck, market valuations showed ranges from 

$84,024.00 (auction) to $120,049.00 (retail top quartile), with a midpoint value of $100,060.00 

for purchase. Therefore, the proposed purchase price of $109,796.00 per unit was found 

competitive given the good condition of the units relative to their mileage.  

For the 2019 New Holland B110C Backhoe Loader, market valuations showed ranges from 

$17,706.00 (auction) and $27,952.00 (retail top quartile), with a midpoint of $21,770.00 for 

purchase. The proposed purchase of $49,817.00 per unit appeared higher than fair market value; 

2 See CCU Resolution No. 04-FY2019, Relative to the Approval of a Multi-Year Lease Agreement for Heavy 
Equipment, November 27, 2018, AND PUC GWA Docket 19-07, Order, Petition of GWA for Approval of a Multi-
Year Lease Agreement for Heavy Equipment, December 27, 2018.  

____________________________________________ 
GWA Docket 25-06 
Petition to Approve GWA’s Purchase of Leased Heavy Equipment and Lease Extension 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

however, GWA determined that the backhoe for purchase included premium features such as an 

enclosed operator cab, a 4-in-1 multi-purpose bucket opening with plate compactor, hydraulic 

hammer, two buckets and a mid-pressure hydraulic plumbing which justify the premium price 

offered and which were not considerations included in the market valuation ranges. 

For the 2019 Felling FT-24-2 Trailer, market valuations show a range between $8,728.00 

(auction) and $10,769.00 (retail top quartile), with a midpoint of $9,252.00 for purchase; The 

proposed purchase price of $13,557.00 per unit, similar to the backhoes, also appeared higher 

than fair market value but the valuation analysis further confirmed that the trailers to be purchased 

would be at a premium due to their excellent condition and low usage. See Exhibit A-011-013 

for the specific above-quoted Rouse3 equipment valuations obtained. 

GWA management considered other factors and costs to weigh the cost-benefit analysis, 

which included long-term savings, operational continuity to minimize disruptions to field work, 

and securing maintenance assurance agreements tied to the purchase terms. See Exhibit A-006. 

In conjunction with the plans to purchase the lease equipment GWA management 

negotiated an extension to the lease agreement for three months at the original lease agreement 

rate of $19,347.15 (Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Seven and Fifteen Cents) per month 

or for a total of $58,041.45 (Fifty-Eight Thousand Forty-One Dollars and Forty-Five Cents) to 

ensure operational continuity while the instant proceedings move forward. See Exhibit A-010 for 

the 3-month lease extension agreement.  The negotiated lease extension with Morrico Equipment 

will terminate should the equipment purchase be approved and finalized by the PUC prior to the 

end of the extension period. If this occurs the billing will be prorated based on the number of 

days, the lease is active.  

3 A Rouse evaluation is an appraisal of heavy equipment and can determine the market value for construction 
machinery. The Rouse evaluation is considered the gold standard for appraisal valuations, used equipment sales 
support, and renal metrics benchmarking. See www.rouseservices.com 

____________________________________________ 
GWA Docket 25-06 
Petition to Approve GWA’s Purchase of Leased Heavy Equipment and Lease Extension 

http://www.rouseservices.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

CCU Resolution 04-FY2019 and GWA PUC Docket 19-07 did not include provisions for 

the purchase cost of the leased equipment or the expense of extending the lease for an additional 

three (3) months, which GWA management recently sought and received CCU approval for via 

CCU Resolution 19-FY2025.  

II. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL

Pursuant to its Contract Review Protocol, GWA hereby seeks the PUC’s approval to 

purchase the three (3) tandem dump trucks, three (3) backhoe loaders and three (3) heavy-duty 

trailers for $519,510.00 (Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars) total and 

for the three (3) month extension of the lease in the amount of $58,041.45 (Fifty-Eight Thousand 

Forty-One Dollars and Forty-Five Cents).  

It is in GWA's best interest to exercise the option to purchase the following vehicles at the 

offered unit prices: 

• Three used 2020 Freightliner M2112 Dump Trucks at $109,796 each, totaling

$329,388.00; and

• Three used 2019 New Holland B110C Backhoe Loaders at $49,817 each, totaling

$149,451.00; and

• Three 2019 Felling FT-24-2 Trailers at $13,557 each, totaling $40,671.00.

GWA’s valuation has determined that Morrico’s pricing is highly competitive and is within 

the current fair market value as the equipment is in good to excellent condition. Additionally, both 

the backhoes and the trailers feature either a premium condition OR include necessary 

functionalities and features that are accounted for in the final offered price to support long-term 

savings. Furthermore, GWA’s purchase together with the lease extension at 2019 pricing will 

support savings and will ensure operational continuity with existing maintenance service 

agreements to minimize potential disruptions to GWA’s field and on-site heavy equipment work.  

____________________________________________ 
GWA Docket 25-06 
Petition to Approve GWA’s Purchase of Leased Heavy Equipment and Lease Extension 



____________________________________________ 
GWA Docket 25-06 
Petition to Approve GWA’s Purchase of Leased Heavy Equipment and Lease Extension 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

In support of this Petition, the CCU adopted GWA Resolution 19-FY2025, approving the 

purchase of heavy equipment from Morrico Equipment, LLC in the amount of $519,510.00 (Five 

Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars) and for the three (3) month lease 

extension in the amount of $58,041.45 (Fifty-Eight Thousand Forty-One Dollars and Forty-Five 

Cents).  The negotiated lease extension will terminate should the equipment purchase be approved 

and finalized by the PUC prior to the end of the extension and the billing will be prorated based 

on the number of days the lease was active.  

GWA Resolution 19-FY2025 and its supporting exhibits are attached hereto as Exhibit A 

and are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.  

III. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, GWA requests the PUC’s approval for the purchase of heavy 

equipment in the amount of Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars 

($519,510.00) and for the three (3) lease extension in the amount of Fifty-Eight Thousand Forty-

One Dollars and Forty-Five Cents ($58,041.45) with Morrico Equipment, LLC as it is reasonable, 

prudent, and necessary.   

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this day of March 10, 2025. 

By: __________/s/_________________________ 
THERESA G. ROJAS, ESQ. 
GWA Legal Counsel 



Exhibit A-001



Exhibit A-002



Exhibit A-003



Exhibit A-004



Exhibit A-005



Exhibit A
Cost Benefit Analysis
for the Purchase or Lease of Backhoes and Dump Trucks

Backhoe
Category Calculation Cost for 3 Backhoes

Rental Cost (3 Years) 664.79 hours/year * $75/hour * 3 backhoes * 3 years = $448,733
Purchase Cost (One-Time) 3 backhoes * $43,217 = $129,651
Maintenance Cost (3 Years) 2.2 services/year * $1000/service * 3 years * 3 backhoes = $59,400
Total Ownership Cost (3 Years) $129,651 (purchase) + $59,400 (maintenance) = $189,051
Savings (3 Years) $448,733 (rental) - $189,051 (ownership) = $259,682

Dump Truck
Category Calculation Cost for 3 Dump Trucks

Rental Cost (3 Years) 1200 hours/year * $100/hour * 3 dump trucks * 3 years = $1,080,000
Purchase Cost (One-Time) 3 dump trucks * $105,096 = $315,288
Maintenance Cost (3 Years) 4 services/year * $1,175/service * 3 years * 3 dump trucks = $42,300
Total Ownership Cost (3 Years) $315,288 (purchase) + $42,300 (maintenance) = $357,588
Savings (3 Years) $1,080,000 (rental) - $357,588 (ownership) = $722,412

Exhibit A-006



Exhibit A-007



Exhibit A-008



Exhibit A-009



Exhibit C

Exhibit A-010



ROUSE EQUIPMENT INSIGHTS

2019 New Holland B110B 70+ HP Backhoe Loaders UNITED STATES

Rouse Valuations

Retail Top Quartile Retail Wholesale Auction

Market Average $32,240 $29,798 $25,298 $20,422

Adjusted Value $27,952 $25,835 $21,933 $17,706

CURRENCY: $USD MIDPOINT VALUE: $21,770 VALUATION EFFECTIVE DATE: DECEMBER 07, 2024

SUGGESTED PRICE

$25,300
EXPECTED PRICE

$24,500

Value Adjustments

Region 0.0% Meter -7.7% Configuration -6.0% Condition 0.0%

Machine Details

Meter 2,927 hrs

Region National

ROPS Type OROPS

Coupler Type None or Mechanical

Hydraulic Package Med pressure, plumbed

Bucket Multi-purpose

Drive Type 4WD

Hoe Type Standard Hoe

Condition Good

Rouse equipment values are provided "as is", without warranty of any kind, and are subject to change without notice. Rouse does not
accept any responsibility or liability for the accuracy, content, completeness, legality, or reliability of the information it provides.

ROUSE . USA // CANADA // UK www.rouseservices.com

Exhibit A-011



ROUSE EQUIPMENT INSIGHTS

2020 Freightliner M2112 TA Dump Trucks UNITED STATES

Rouse Valuations

Retail Top Quartile Retail Wholesale Auction

Market Average $112,015 $108,326 $94,081 $78,400

Adjusted Value $120,049 $116,096 $100,830 $84,024

CURRENCY: $USD MIDPOINT VALUE: $100,060 VALUATION EFFECTIVE DATE: DECEMBER 07, 2024

SUGGESTED PRICE

$95,100
EXPECTED PRICE

$84,000

Value Adjustments

Region 0.0% Meter +7.2% Configuration 0.0% Condition 0.0%

Machine Details

Meter 27,088 mi

Region National

Condition Good

Rouse equipment values are provided "as is", without warranty of any kind, and are subject to change without notice. Rouse does not
accept any responsibility or liability for the accuracy, content, completeness, legality, or reliability of the information it provides.

ROUSE . USA // CANADA // UK www.rouseservices.com

Exhibit A-012



ROUSE EQUIPMENT INSIGHTS

2019 Felling FT-24-2 LP Tag-Along Equipment Trailers UNITED STATES

Rouse Valuations

Retail Top Quartile Retail Wholesale Auction

Market Average $10,769 $9,775 $9,147 $8,728

Adjusted Value $10,769 $9,775 $9,147 $8,728

CURRENCY: $USD MIDPOINT VALUE: $9,252 VALUATION EFFECTIVE DATE: DECEMBER 07, 2024

SUGGESTED PRICE

N/A
EXPECTED PRICE

$8,700

Value Adjustments

Region 0.0% Meter 0.0% Configuration 0.0% Condition 0.0%

Machine Details

Meter N/A

Region National

Condition Good

Rouse equipment values are provided "as is", without warranty of any kind, and are subject to change without notice. Rouse does not
accept any responsibility or liability for the accuracy, content, completeness, legality, or reliability of the information it provides.

ROUSE . USA // CANADA // UK www.rouseservices.com

Exhibit A-013


	840f309033a847d93c29ff828f8e9621e63eb4f29c31541958cd71b819aeb63b.pdf
	[Names of attorneys]
	III. CONCLUSION
	Res 19-FY2025 Ex A-Cost Benefit Analysis.pdf
	Cost Benefit Analysis




